

February 27, 2014 Via Web Filing

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 500 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: EarthLink Business, LLC P.S.C. MO Tariff No. 1 Tariff Revision (Local & IXC)

Dear Mr. Woodruff:

Enclosed for filing please find the original of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of EarthLink Business, LLC. The purpose of this filing is to increase rates for certain products and services. Customers have been notified of these increases via bill messages. A copy of this notice is enclosed with this filing. The Company respectfully requests an effective date for this filing of April 1, 2014.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

2 nd Revised Sheet No. 43	Increases Local Loop rates
2 nd Revised Sheet No. 44	Increases Aggregation rates

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Thomas M. Forte Consultant to EarthLink Business, LLC

- cc: Mary Whiting (via Email) EarthLink New Edge Linda Manske (Via E-Mail) - EarthLink - New Edge Office of Public Counsel
 file: ForthLink - New Edge Missouri - Local
- file: EarthLink New Edge Missouri Local

tms: MOI1402

Enclosures TF/lw

NOTICE OF PRICE INCREASE	Attention EarthLink Business Customers - On your April 2014 invoice you will see a 5% increase in the monthly recurring charges for each of the following categories of service: data, internet, local and long distance voice service and analog POTS lines. As an example, if your current POTS line rate is \$68.25, the new rate will be \$71.66.	This increase is the result of increased underlying costs and is necessary to continue to provide you quality service. For more information go to https://oneconnect.earthlinkbusiness.com or call EarthLink Business Customer Care at 1-800-962-2488.	mylink is Earthlink Business' online account management portal. If you are not a current mylink subscriber, visit https://oneconnect.earthlinkbusiness.com and click on "Register Today" or call Customer Care at 1-800-962-2488 for assistance.	N. E. S. S . © 2014 Earthlink, Inc. Trademarks are property of their respective owners. All rights reserved. 107 i 07275-NE
NOTICE OF P	Attention EarthLink for each of the fol example, if your c	This increase is th information go to	myLink is EarthLink https://oneconne	Ø EarthLink B u s i n e s s

SECTION 4. RATES AND CHARGES

4.1 Access Services for Intrastate Communication Services

144 kbps IDSL	\$82.69 (I)
160 kbps	\$82.69 (I)
200 kbps	\$99.23 (I)
416 kbps	\$137.81 (I)
784 kbps	\$181.91 (I)
1040 kbps	\$219.40 (I)
1.54 Mbps	\$275.63 (I)

4.1.1 Local Loop (per month)

Issued: February 28, 2014

Effective: April 1, 2014

SECTION 4. <u>RATES AND CHARGES</u> (Continued)

4.1.2 Aggregation

Time From Interconnection	With New Edge Provided DS-3 link (up to 25 miles)	Without DS-3 Link
First Month	\$1,102.50 (I)	\$551.25 (I)
Second Month	\$2,205.00 (I)	\$1,102.50 (I)
Third Month	\$3,307.50 (I)	\$1,929.38 (I)
Fourth Month (After)	\$4,410.00 (I)	\$2,756.25 (I)
	Note: Rates for DS-3 links of more than 25 miles will be determined on an Individual Case Basis (ICB).	Note: applies to customers in same collocation space as well as those who purchase or provide their own DS3 interconnection.

Issued: February 28, 2014

Vice President, Tax EarthLink Business, LLC 1375 Peachtree Street, Level A Atlanta, Georgia 30309 Effective: April 1, 2014